

Uzoma N. Nkwonta*
Justin Baxenberg*
Alexander F. Atkins*
Daniela Lorenzo*
ELIAS LAW GROUP LLP
250 Massachusetts Ave NW, Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20001
Telephone: (202) 968-4490
unkwonta@elias.law
jbaxenberg@elias.law
aatkins@elias.law
dlorenzo@elias.law

Adam C. Bonin
THE LAW OFFICE OF ADAM C. BONIN
121 South Broad Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
Telephone: (267) 242-5014
Facsimile: (215) 827-5300
adam@boninlaw.com

Timothy J. Ford (Pa. Id. No. 325290)
Claire Blewitt Ghormoz (Pa. Id. No. 320816)
DILWORTH PAXSON LLP
1500 Market Street, Suite 3500E
Philadelphia, PA 19102
Telephone: (215) 575-7000
Facsimile: (215) 575-7200
tford@dilworthlaw.com
cghormoz@dilworthlaw.com

* *Admitted Pro Hac Vice*
Attorneys for Intervenor-Respondents DSCC and DCCC

IN THE COMMONWEALTH COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA

REPUBLICAN NATIONAL COMMITTEE; *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

LEIGH M. CHAPMAN, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

DSCC, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Respondents.

Case No. 447 MD 2022

BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS DSCC AND DCCC TO PETITIONERS' PETITION FOR REVIEW SEEKING DECLARATORY AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

BACKGROUND 2

PROCEDURAL HISTORY..... 3

QUESTIONS PRESENTED 5

STANDARD OF REVIEW 5

ARGUMENT..... 6

 I. PETITIONERS LACK STANDING (PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS 2 AND 3). 6

 II. PETITIONERS’ CLAIMS FAIL ON THE MERITS AS A MATTER OF LAW (PRELIMINARY
 OBJECTIONS 4, 5, AND 6)..... 8

 a. Count I fails to state a claim because the Election Code does not proscribe counties’
 notice-and-cure procedures (Preliminary Objection 4)..... 9

 b. Count II fails to state a claim because the Elections Clause does not deprive the
 General Assembly of the power to delegate authority to county boards of elections to
 develop and implement notice-and-cure procedures (Preliminary Objection 5)..... 14

 c. Count III fails to state a claim because counties’ notice-and-cure procedures are
 consistent with the Election Code, do not harm Petitioners (or anyone else), and enjoining
 such procedures would harm voters (Preliminary Objection 6). 15

CONCLUSION 16

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDOCS.COM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ams. for Fair Treatment, Inc. v. Phila. Fed’n of Tchrs.</i> , 150 A.3d 528 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2016)	6
<i>Ariz. State Legis. v. Ariz. Indep. Redistricting Comm’n</i> , 576 U.S. 787 (2015)	15
<i>Bognet v. Boockvar</i> , No. 3:20-cv-215, 2020 WL 6323121 (W.D. Pa. Oct. 22, 2022)	3
<i>Bognet v. Sec’y Commonwealth of Pa.</i> , 980 F.3d 336 (3d Cir. 2020)	8
<i>In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , No. 2011-00874 (Pa. C.C.P. Phila. Cty. Nov. 9, 2020)	3
<i>In re: Canvass of Absentee and Mail-In Ballots of Nov. 3, 2020 Gen. Election</i> , No. 2020-18680 (Pa. C.C.P. Montg. Cty. Nov. 5, 2020)	3
<i>In re Canvassing Observation</i> , 241 A.3d 339 (Pa. 2020)	9
<i>Chevron USA Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 U.S. 73 (2002)	11
<i>Commonwealth v. McClelland</i> , 233 A.3d 717 (Pa. 2020)	13
<i>Corman v. Torres</i> , 287 F. Supp. 3d 558 (M.D. Pa. 2018)	15
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 493 F. Supp. 3d 331 (W.D. Pa. 2020)	7, 9
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Boockvar</i> , 502 F. Supp. 3d 899 (M.D. Pa.)	3
<i>Donald J. Trump for President, Inc. v. Sec’y of Pa.</i> , 830 F. App’x 377 (3d Cir. 2020)	3, 7, 9, 16
<i>Giffin v. Chronister</i> , 616 A.2d 1070 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1992)	5

<i>In re Hickson</i> , 821 A.2d 1238 (Pa. 2003).....	6, 7
<i>Kelly v. Pennsylvania</i> , 620 MD 2020 (Pa. Cmwlt. Nov. 20, 2020).....	3
<i>Lance v. Coffman</i> , 549 U.S. 437 (2007).....	8
<i>Linda Coal & Supply Co. v. Tasa Coal Co.</i> , 204 A.2d 451 (Pa. 1964).....	5
<i>Markham v. Wolf</i> , 136 A.3d 134 (Pa. 2016).....	8
<i>Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	11
<i>McLinko v. Degraffenreid</i> , 244 MD 2021 (Pa. Cmwlt. July 26, 2021).....	3
<i>Miketic v. Baron</i> , 675 A.2d 324 (Pa. Super. 1996).....	5
<i>Mixon v. Commonwealth</i> , 759 A.2d 442 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2000).....	7
<i>Pa. Democratic Party v. Boockvar</i> , 238 A.3d 345 (Pa. 2020).....	2, 9, 10, 14
<i>Pa. Pub. Util. Comm'n v. Zanello Transit, Inc.</i> , 417 A.2d 860 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1980).....	5
<i>Pa. Tpk. Comm'n v. Hafer</i> , 597 A.2d 754 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1991).....	5
<i>Perles v. Hoffman</i> , 213 A.2d 781 (Pa. 1965).....	10
<i>Pittsburgh Palisades Park, LLC v. Commonwealth</i> , 888 A.2d 655 (Pa. 2005).....	6
<i>Pub. Int. Legal Found. v. Boockvar</i> , 495 F. Supp. 3d 354 (M.D. Pa. 2020).....	16
<i>Republican Nat'l Comm. v. Chapman</i> , 284 A.3d 207 (Pa. 2022).....	4

<i>Soc’y Hill Civic Ass’n v. Pa. Gaming Control Bd.</i> , 928 A.2d 175 (Pa. 2007)	6
--	---

<i>Winston v. Moore</i> , 91 A. 520 (Pa. 1914)	14
---	----

<i>Zicarelli v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 2:20-cv-1831-NR (W.D. Pa. Nov. 25, 2020)	3
--	---

<i>Zicarelli v. Allegheny Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. GD-20-011654, 2020 WL 7012634 (Pa. C.C.P. Allegheny Cty. Nov. 18, 2020)	3
--	---

Statutes

25 P.S. § 2602(q.1)	12
---------------------------	----

25 P.S. § 2641(a)	8, 14
-------------------------	-------

25 P.S. § 2642	8, 9, 14, 15
----------------------	--------------

25 P.S. § 2642(f)	9, 10, 11
-------------------------	-----------

25 P.S. § 3146.8(a)	12, 13
---------------------------	--------

25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)	12
---------------------------	----

25 P.S. § 3146.8(g)(1.1)	12
--------------------------------	----

25 P.S. § 3146.8(h)	11
---------------------------	----

25 P.S. § 3150.12b(a)	11
-----------------------------	----

25 P.S. § 3150.16(b)(1)	12
-------------------------------	----

Other Authorities

Pa. Const. art. VII, § 6	13
--------------------------------	----

Pa.R.A.P. 1532	4
----------------------	---

Pa.R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(4)	5
------------------------------	---

Pa.R.Civ.P. 1028(a)(5)	5
------------------------------	---

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	8
